
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 01954 713000 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

17 February 2022 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors 

Dr. Claire Daunton, Bill Handley and Peter McDonald 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Bunty Waters, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Mark Howell, 

Heather Williams, Tom Bygott, Dr. Martin Cahn and 
Sarah Cheung Johnson 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in the To be confirmed at South Cambridgeshire Hall on Friday, 25 February 
2022 at 11.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 2 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 

Monday 31 January 2022 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme Options  3 - 32 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



5. Community Chest: Funding Applications  33 - 48 
 
6. Date of next meeting   
 Friday 25 March 2022 at 10:00am.  
   



 

 GUIDANCE FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
HALL 

  

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Monday, 31 January 2022 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Bill Handley 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
Aaron Clarke 
Emma Dyer 
Kathryn Hawkes 
Lesley McFarlane 

Democratic Services Officer 
Development Officer 
Communities Manager 
Development Officer – Health Specialist 

 
Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) was in attendance remotely, 
by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There was an apology for absence from Cllr Peter McDonald. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the 

minutes of the meeting held Friday 17 December 2021. 

  
4. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee reviewed all the Community Chest applications received 

between 08 December 2021 and 14th January 2022. 

 
After consideration of these applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Finance that:  
 

1. Sing Papworth (LTZPQRXF), be approved and funded at the full amount requested 
of £595.00 

2. Histon Bowls Club (JLJLCNQL), be approved and funded at the full amount 
requested of £520.00 

 
  
5. Children and Young People's Grant: Funding Applications 
 
 Since the December meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, the overall pilot grant fund 

had been increased by up to an additional £40,000, following funding being made 
available by Cambridgeshire County Council. This brought the total available funding to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Monday, 31 January 2022 

£78,000 for this one-off grant fund. 
 
The Grants Advisory Committee considered all the applications for funding and 
recommended to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance to award funding to each 
application in line with officer recommendations in Appendix A. 
 
 

Applicant 
Theme 

addressed 
Officers’ 

scores (%) 
Amount 

Applied for 
(£) 

Amount 
awarded 

     

Orchard Park 
Community Council 

ASB 
84 8000.00 

 
£8000 

Romsey Mill Mental Health 82 4158.00 4158.00 

Let’s Cook CIC Food/diet 77 7568.33 7568.33 

Histon & Impington 
M Health 

 
Mental Health 74 4190.00 

 
4190.00 

Orwell Eco Youth Environment 74 4860.00 4860.00 

Unique Feet Mental Health 73 8000.00 7500.00 

Blue Smile Mental Health 73 5422.00 5422.00 

Cambridge Joint 
Play  

Mental Health 
72 5000.00 

5000.00 

SSYI Sawston Mental Health 72  7500.00 7000.00 

Creative Cooking 
(WAY) 

Food/diet 
70 5722.00 

5722.00 

Cambridge Fire & 
Rescue 

ASB 
68 7000.00 

7000.00 

Kite Trust Mental Health 66 6500.00 6500.00 

Cambridge Acorn 
Jazz 

Mental Health 
61 5000.00 

5000.00 

Woodcraft Folk General 45 4000.00 0 

*Northstowe 
Scouts 

General 
*CCC *4100.00 

 Referred to 
Community Chest 

*Trumpington 
Scouts 

General 
*CCC *5924.00 

Referred to 
Community Chest 

 

  
6. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 25 February 2022, at 11:00am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 2



 

  

Report to: 

 

Grants Advisory Committee 25/02/2022 

                                

Lead Cabinet Member: 

 

Cllr John Williams 

Lead Officer: 

 

Bode Esan 

 

Grants to Voluntary Sector:  Zero Carbon Communities Grant 

2022/23 

Executive Summary 

This report sets out proposals to the Grants Advisory Committee (GAC) for minor changes to 
the Zero Carbon Communities (ZCC) Grant scheme criteria and guidance for applicants to 
further improve the effectiveness of the scheme in delivering the Council’s priorities. 
Members are asked to consider the options set out and make a recommendation to the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Finance.  

Key Decision 

1. This is not a key decision as it concerns minor changes to an existing grant scheme, to 
which funding has already been allocated.   

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that: 
 

The GAC recommends to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance changes to the 
ZCC grant scheme as set out in Option 1 of the ‘Themes’ section, and Option 1 
from the ‘Funding timescales’ section. 
 
The GAC recommends to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance approve the 
proposed Information and Application Guidance documents for the ZCC grant 
scheme set out in Appendices B and C. 
 
The GAC recommends to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance delegate 
authority to the Head of Climate, Environment and Waste to make minor edits to 
the Information and Application Guidance documents as necessary for clarity.  
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Reasons for Recommendations 

3. The priorities for the ZCC grant fund were recommended by CEAC (4 Feb 2019) and by 
GAC (29 Mar 2019) and approved by Cabinet on 01 May 2019. The aim of the fund is to 
enable parish councils and community groups to run projects which engage communities 
in climate and environment-related projects and reduce reliance on fossil fuels. The 
proposed changes will make it easier for applicants to devise suitable projects which 
score well and will make it easier to measure and report on the impact of grant-funded 
projects.  

Details 

Background 

4. Proposals for a ZCC grant were recommended by the Climate & Environment Advisory 
Committee (4 Feb 2019) and the Grants Advisory Committee (29 Mar 2019) and 
approved by Cabinet on 01 May 2019. The funds are taken from the Renewables 
Reserve (business rates retained from commercial renewable energy projects in the 
district). 
 

5. The ZCC grant was set up to support parish councils and community groups to run 
projects which engage communities and reduce reliance on fossil fuels.   

6. The grant is a key mechanism by which the Council can pursue their Green to our Core 
agenda and deliver community-focussed actions as set out in the Zero Carbon Action 
Plan. The prime objective is the successful completion of at least 7 projects which deliver 
community engagement on climate change mitigation and reduced CO2 emissions. 

7. The initial round of the ZCC grant accepted applications from any projects which met the 
criteria and were funded based on the highest scores from Officers and GAC members’ 
recommendations.   

8. In the two subsequent rounds, changes have been made to the criteria so that 
applications are invited under specific themes. This had the aim of making it easier for 
applicants to devise suitable projects and make it easier to compare applications. In 
Round 2 the themes were Community Buildings, Tree planting and Cycling. In Round 3 
these were Community Buildings, Tree Planting and other Natural Solutions, and Other 
projects.  

9. £100,000 has been allocated in the 2022/23 budget for the ZCC grant scheme.  This is 
supplemented by an additional £20,544 which was unspent from the ZCC 2021/22 and is 
carried forward.  

Proposed changes 

10. In past rounds, applications have been invited for projects which deliver both of the 
scheme’s objectives, measurable carbon reductions and community engagement around 
lower carbon lifestyles. Projects which were strong on measurable carbon reduction but 
did not lend themselves to wider community engagement could not score well. Nor could 
projects which were strong on community engagement around lower carbon lifestyles but 
did not lend themselves to measurable carbon reduction.   

Page 4



11. It is proposed to replace the themes in previous rounds with two categories of projects, 
one for delivering measurable carbon reduction and the other focussing on community 
engagement around lower carbon lifestyles.  

12. This change will make it easier for applicants to devise suitable projects which score well 
and achieve the aims of the grant scheme. It will make it easier to measure and report on 
the impact of grant-funded projects.  

Training Programme for Community Climate Leaders 

13. An application for funding for a training programme for Community Climate Leaders was 
supported in the first round and ran last year, (delayed by Covid). This proved very 
successful empowering climate leaders across the district; more information is provided 
in Appendix A.  

14. In order to allow this, or a similar programme to run this year, it is proposed to put aside 
£15,000 of the funding from the ZCC grant which was carried over after the 3rd round 
(2021-22) for the purposes of procuring this, or a similar training programme. Such a 
programme would contribute to the Council’s wider actions in providing training for staff 
and residents in the district. 

15. These proposed changes are set out in Option 1 below with alternatives at Options 2 and 
3.  

 

i. Option 1:  

Ringfence £15,000 to procure a Community Climate Leader Training programme 

to enable it to operate in the coming year, and shape applications for the 

following year.  

Split the remaining funding between CO2e emission reduction projects and 

community engagement projects (a 70:30 split is proposed owing to CO2e 

emission reduction projects costing more). Projects will be required to 

demonstrate the degree of CO2e reduction or how many individuals have been 

engaged, and the depth of engagement in their applications. This will provide a 

more comparative method for scoring applications. 

An Information Document (Appendix B) and Application Guidance document 

(Appendix C) will provide project ideas, and a standard method for calculating a 

project’s expected CO2e emission reduction or degree and depth of community 

engagement. 

 

ii. Option 2: 

The same as Option 1, however, no funding is set aside to procure a Community 

Climate Leader Training programme (The training provider, Cambridge Carbon 

Footprint could still be invited to apply for funding through the ZCC grant to run 

the programme again, although this would be later than if procured separately). 

The grant is split between CO2e emission reduction projects and community 

engagement projects (a 70:30 split is proposed owing to CO2e emission reduction 

projects costing more).  

 

iii. Option 3: 

The grant remains consistent with Round 3 with three main themes of community 

buildings, tree planting and other (or three other chosen themes). The maximum 

Page 5



amount is split between them in a 40:40:20 distribution respectively. Applications 

are funded based on the highest scores from Officers and GAC members’ 

recommendations within each stream.  

 

16. It is recommended that Option 1 is selected. 

Section B - Funding timescales 

17. A change to the funding timescales is proposed. Projects from previous rounds have 
requested extensions beyond the 12-month completion date to allow them to provide us 
with measurable outcomes and impacts. It is proposed that projects be given 6 months 
from the completion date to measure their impact before delivering an end of project 
report. This will improve the ability to report on the success of the grant. 

 

i. Option 1: 

Projects are given 12 months to spend the funding after which projects must 

confirm that the funds have been spent so that they maintain momentum. An end 

of project report is required 6 months following the completion of the project to 

enable monitoring and measurement of project outcomes. 

 

ii. Option 2: 

No changes are made to the funding timescales. Keep as a one-year scheme 

with funding to be spent within 12 months. After one year, projects must deliver 

an end of project report. 

 

18. It is recommended that Option 1 is selected. 

Section C - Funding Amounts 

19. Upon receiving feedback from the GAC, the option of reducing the maximum available 

grant was considered. An analysis of the funding amounts was undertaken.  

 

20. In Round 3, the mean amount applied for was £7,161 and the median amount was
[...]
have been invited to attend the GAC meeting to contribute 
their views.    

Effect on Council Priority Areas 

29. The Zero Carbon Communities grant scheme has attracted significant interest. All the 
aims below from the SCDC Business plan 2019-24, will be furthered by the project 
recommended for funding and by the recommendations for the allocation of the 
remaining funding. 

Growing local businesses and economies 

30. Promoting village-based businesses to encourage people to use local shops and food 
outlets. 

 

31. Investing in renewable technologies. 
 
32. Helping to ensure people’s homes are close to their jobs and can be accessed by 

walking, cycling and using public transport. 

Page 7



Being green to our core 

33. Supporting community groups to promote behavioural change and reduce the reliance 
on fossil fuels. 

 
34. Helping communities to secure grants to fund green projects. 
 
35. Protecting and enhancing the district’s heritage and environment. 

A modern and caring Council 

36. Funding community and voluntary groups that benefit local people 

Background Papers 

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Meeting, Monday 4 February 2019 

Agenda for Climate and Environment Advisory Committee on Monday, 4 February 2019, 

3.00 p.m. (moderngov.co.uk) 

 
Grants Advisory Committee Meeting, Friday 29 March 2019 
Agenda for Grants Advisory Committee on Friday, 29 March 2019, 10.00 a.m. 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
Cabinet, Wednesday 1 May 2019 
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=293&MId=7365&Ver=4 
 
Climate and Environment Advisory Committee, Friday 27 November 2020 
Grants Advisory Committee Meeting Friday, 27 November 2020 
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1096&MId=7968&Ver=4 
 
Grants Advisory Committee, Friday 26 February 2021 
Grants Advisory Committee, 26 February 2021 
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1096&MId=7971&Ver=4  
 
Climate and Advisory Committee Meeting, Tuesday 9 March 2021 
Agenda for Climate and Environme
[...]
: (01954) 713490 

 

 

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.



Net Zero Now Training Programme 
Summary 

 
 

Summary 
 
Net Zero Now is a one-year project from Cambridge Carbon Footprint which was 
funded £15,000 in the initial round of the Zero Carbon Communities (ZCC) grant 
scheme. The Net Zero Now project provided free training for community action on 
climate change. It trained 12 individuals to become ambassadors for climate change 
in their local area. These individuals are now working on a range of initiatives 
including sustainability of the village hall redevelopment, toy and book swaps, bike 
repair schemes and an eco-festival. 

 
The challenge 
 
Many people want to act on climate change, but don’t know what this would look like 
in their community, are unsure of where to start and are daunted by the scope of 
what they could do. Individuals could often benefit from training on communication 
and engagement strategies, and practical elements, such as how to involve 
volunteers and organise events. There is, therefore, a need to enable community 
leaders to drive initiatives in their own areas, to support and empower them and 
others to respond to the climate emergency.   

 
The solution 
 
The Net Zero Now training programme, run in Summer 2021, trained and 
empowered community leaders. Participants learnt to communicate climate 
messages, put on climate related events, deliver carbon reduction activities, and 
educate and engage people from all backgrounds.  
 
The Audience 
 
When choosing the audience, the programme considered environmental leaders, 
who have a good understanding of environmental issues but a small network and 
influence. They then looked at community leaders, who are well respected and have 
well established networks, but have an average understanding of environmental 
issues. Local community leaders are best placed to deliver personalized support and 
action on what matters and is most important for their community
[...]
n climate change.  

Applications invited 

from 

Parish councils and Community groups (see full list of eligibility 

criteria below) 

Total available £100,000 

Min/max grant £1,000 - £15,000  

Grant scheme open Monday 21 March 2022 

Application deadline 5pm Friday 29th May 2022 

 

Applications are invited for projects under two main themes – Reducing your Carbon 

Emissions and Engaging your Community on Climate Change. We welcome bold and 

ambitious projects outside of these categories.  Applicants are welcome to apply for more 

than one project, although it should be noted that allocation of funding will take into account 

the aim of achieving a good spread of funding across the district. 

How is the Grant Awarded? 

All eligible grant applications will be reviewed by the Grants Advisory Committee, who will 

make recommendations to the lead Cabinet Member for Finance for decision. We aim to let 

applicants know of the decision within two months of the application deadline. 

Project proposals will be scored and prioritised for funding based on how well the answers to 

the questions fulfil the objectives given for each theme. Each theme will be scored differently 

as set out in the sections below.  

Projects will be required to measure and report on their outcomes 6 months from the 

completion of their project. This allows us to continue to report on the annual progress of the 

grant. 

Page 17



 

2 Zero Carbon Communities Grant Information Document 

Carbon Emission Reduction 

Objectives 

I. The project reduces the production of CO2e emissions or reduces CO2e in the 
atmosphere. (33%) 

II. The project contributes additional value (e.g. funding contributions; volunteer 
time/expertise from other sources; collaboration between organisations, and/or 
evidence of local and/or Member support; communication of the project to the 
local community). (33%) 

III. The project is sustainable and will have a ‘lifetime’ impact on the local and wider 

[...]
t.com/personal/eleanor_haines_scambs_gov_uk/Documents/improving-energy-efficiency-in-community-buildings-197%20(cse.org.uk)


 

3 Zero Carbon Communities Grant Information Document 

Nature   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Community Engagement on Climate Change 

 

Objectives:   

i. Achieving wider community engagement and behaviour change around climate 

change (33%) 

ii. Additional value (e.g. funding contributions or contributions in kind, e.g. volunteer 

time/expertise from other sources, collaboration between organisations, and/or 

evidence of local and/or Member support) (33%) 

iii. The project is sustainable and will have a ‘lifetime’ impact on the local and wider 
community. (33%) 

 

In your application, you will be required to provide information on the number of individuals 

engaged as a result of your project. Further information is provided in the Application 

Guidance. 

In this theme we encourage projects which engage the community on climate change which 

therefore reduces carbon emissions. We encourage bold, ambitious and imaginative projects 

that are able to fulfil the above objectives to a high standard. 

Projects involving tree-planting and other nature-based solutions to help combat 

climate change and increase biodiversity.  

Projects should consider how CO2 will be captured from the atmosphere or prevent its 

release, whilst at the same time creating or restoring natural habitats.  

Projects which provide additional value by communicating the value of nature-based 

solutions are recommended. 

When designing the project, we recommend that groups look at  Natural 

Cambridgeshire’s Local Nature Recovery Toolkit for guidance.  

Applicants will be expected to have explored the possibility of obtaining free trees 

through other sources such as the https://www.woodlandtrust.org.uk/.   

Where tree planting is on private land, consideration must be given to the ways in 

which the community will benefit, for 
[...]
or income, the applicant will need to 

show this will be for the benefit of the community. 

 Publicity must take place acknowledging the award provided by South 

Cambridgeshire District Council. 

 Any unused grant must be returned to South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Page 22



 

7 Zero Carbon Communities Grant Information Document 

 An end of project report with photographs must be submitted to the Council within 

three months of project completion.   

 

Applicants are encouraged to seek support for their application from their local Member.  

Applicants are encouraged to read case studies of ZCC funded projects published in our 

Zero Carbon Communities newsletters. If you would like any help or advice from our 

previous applicants, please email zcc@scambs.gov.uk for more details. 

Where appropriate, applicants are encouraged to seek part-funding from other sources 

including their parish council. There is no requirement for this, but if as expected, the fund is 

oversubscribed, proposals including funding from other sources will be prioritised. Part-

funding can include your own fundraising and can be of monetary and/or in-kind value.  

Applicants seeking less than £1,000 are encouraged to apply to the Community Chest for 

funding if the project involves improvements to community buildings, group ‘start-up’ costs or 

the purchase of equipment or materials. More information, including eligibility criteria can be 

found here . 

What supporting documentation is required? 

 A copy of your organisation’s constitution or mission statement (except parish 

councils) 

 A copy of your latest accounts (audited if available)  

 A quote for the project  

 

For further information please contact: 

Contact details: zcc@scambs.gov.uk  or 01954 713490 

 

 

 

Page 23

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/nature-and-climate-change/zero-carbon-communities/zero-carbon-communities-newsletter/
mailto:zcc@scambs.gov.uk
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/community-develo
[...]
cluding parts of it that others will be funding. 

Please use net cost figures if your organisation is able to reclaim VAT or if the VAT is not 

payable for any reason, and gross cost figures if you are unable to reclaim VAT. You should 

also include any in-kind contributions to the total project cost figure to give a full account of 

the whole scheme. The figure should be entered as a whole number, without commas or a 

decimal point. 

 

5. How much are you asking for from the Zero Carbon Communities grant?   

This can be up to 100% of project costs. Please use net cost figures if your organisation is 

able to reclaim VAT or if the VAT is not payable for any reason, and gross cost figures if you 

are unable to reclaim VAT. You should also include any in-kind contributions to the total 

project cost figure to give a full account of the whole scheme. The figure should be entered 

as a whole number, without commas or a decimal point. 

 

6. Please describe how your project demonstrates value for money. 

Give details on how the project cost will provide the greatest return, in terms of energy 

savings, carbon emission reduction, cost reduction, community engagement, wider 

community benefits etc.  

 

 

Reporting and Measurement 

 

1. How will your project measure and report on its progress after 6 months? 

Please provide details on how the project will measure and report on its progress and 

outcomes. 

 

Support from your District Councillor 

 

1.  Is your District Councillor in favour of the project?   

Please give details. We encourage applicants to inform their district councillors about their 

project.  

Contact Information can be found using the link below: 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1  

Page 32

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1


 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee            25 February 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Fina
[...]
rom this resource by being able to further connect 
with their community and take advantage of the many services and facilities that are available to 
them. 
 
The company consists of a board of five directors and a team of volunteers. 
 
Histon & Impington Communications would like to make their content more accessible to everyone in 
the village. Funding is required for the purchase and installation of two 50” digital noticeboards 
(screens) with floor to ceiling mounting to be placed in the road facing window of Histon Library. One 
screen will face outwards while the other screen will face inwards to enable all residents, including 
those with no internet connection or mobile phone, to keep abreast of what is going on in the village. 
 
The total project cost is £5,060.90 of which 

 £2,000 is being requested through the Community Chest Grant Fund 

 £1,000 has been requested from the Parish Council (going to Full Council on 21st Feb) 

 £2,000 application made to the Cambridge Community Foundation ‘Open Fund’ 

 £60.90 will be paid by HI HUB 
 
The library has already included the relevant cabling and power source in anticipation. In addition, the 
software development costs will be provided for free by one of the HIHUB web development board 
members. 
 
If any of the above applications are unsuccessful, sponsorship will be sought elsewhere (for example 
through Tesco). However, if the money cannot be raised, the project will not be able to proceed.  
 
Support for the project has been received from Cllrs Martin Cahn, Cllr Pippa Heylings and County Cllr 
Ros Hathorn  Page 39

http://www.hihub.info/


Total Project Cost: £5,060.90   Total Applied For: £2,000 

 

   

Reference NPTZHRVK    New App 

Name of Organisation Saint Mary and All Saints' Church. 

Organisation Type Registered Charity 

CCVS Registered No 

Parish Willingham 

Landowner Owns or Leases 

Project Type Equipment purchase 

Green option considered? N/A 

Documentation Status Safeguarding Y A
[...]
bile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. Public meetings are 

webcast and are also recorded, but we allow recording, filming and photography at 

Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so 

long as proceedings at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of 

social media during meetings to bring Council issues to the attention of a wider 

audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch 

your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 

 

Banners, Placards and similar items 



You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme Options
	Appendix A - Net Zero Now Training Programme Summary
	Appendix B - Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme 2022 Information Document
	Appendix C - Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme 2022 Application Guidance

	5 Community Chest: Fun

Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 25 February 2022 at 11.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Bill Handley 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Siobhan Mellon (Development Officer - Climate and Environment), Rebecca 

Weymouth-Wood (SSWS Waste Policy Manager), Eleanor Haines (Climate 
& Environment Project Officer), Emma Dyer (Project Officer - Climate and 
Environment) and Aaron Clarke (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Councillors Martin Cahn and John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) were in 
attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were apologies for absence from Cllrs Jose Hales and Peter McDonald. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Cllr Bill Handley declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the application 

from Saint Mary and All Saints' Church, as the ward member for Over & 
Willingham. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, 

the minutes of the meeting held Monday 31 January 2022. 
  
4. Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme Options 
 
 It was noted that this was the fourth round of the Zero Carbon Communities Grant 

Scheme.  
 
It was remarked that the Zero Carbon Communities Grant scheme would enable 
Parish Councils and community groups within South Cambridgeshire to set up 
their own projects to reduce reliance on fossil fuels and engage their communities 
on climate change issues. 
 
It was stated that there would be £120,544 available in funding for 2022/23. It was 
remarked that each group would have their project scored under two categories, 
carbon emission reduction and community engagement on climate change, to be 
split in weighting 70/30. It was noted that this should make it easier for applications 
to score well versus the previous thematic system. 
 
A change to the funding timescale was proposed to allow applicants to measure 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 25 February 2022 

and report back on outcomes from their projects. After review, it was determined 
there would be no change to the funding amounts offered to applicants. 
 
GAC recommended to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance to: 
 

 Ringfence £15,000 to procure a Community Climate Leader Training 
programme to enable it to operate in the coming year, and shape 
applications for the following year.  

 

 Split the remaining funding between CO2e emission reduction projects and 
community engagement projects (a 70:30 split proposed owing to CO2e 
emission reduction projects costing more).  

 

 Projects to be required to demonstrate the degree of CO2e reduction or the 
number of individuals that were been engaged, and the depth of 
engagement in their applications. This would provide a more comparative 
method for scoring applications.  
 

 Projects to be given 12 months to spend the funding after which projects 
must confirm that the funds have been spent to maintain momentum. An 
end of project report would be required 6 months following the completion of 
the project to enable monitoring and measurement of project outcomes. 

 
 

  
5. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee reviewed all Community Chest applications 

received between 15 January 2021 and 12 February 2022.   
 
After consideration of these applications, the Committee recommended to the 
Lead Cabinet Member for Finance that:  
 

1. Duxford Community Centre (NRVBQSXH) be approved and funded at the 
full amount requested of £2,000 
 

2. Heydon Parish Council (MVTWHBMH), be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £2,000 
 

3. Histon & Impington Communications CIC (FGHKVFCD), be approved and 
funded at the full amount requested of £2,000 
 

4. Saint Mary and All Saints' Church, Willingham (NPTZHRVK) be approved 
and funded at the full amount requested of £1,752.41 

  
6. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 25 March 2022, at 10:00am. 
  

   



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 25 February 2022 

The Meeting ended at 11.50 a.m. 
 


